

No. 18-55599

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

NICOLA T. HANNA

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7256

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-7823

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
The Department Acted Well Within Its Authority In Offering Applicants Two Additional Means To Obtain Extra Points In The Scoring Of Competitive Proposals For Discretionary CHP Grants	5
A. The City Offers No Basis for Concluding That Including Illegal Immigration as a Focus Area Is Facially Invalid	5
B. The City Offers No Basis for Concluding That the Department May Not Consider Community-Related Law Enforcement Conduct in Awarding Competitive Law Enforcement Grants Concerning Community-Oriented Policing.....	15
C. The City’s Invocation of the Spending Clause and the Administrative Procedure Act Adds Nothing to its Argument.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9
<i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Virginia Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	20
Statutes:	
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2178	7
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-22, 129 Stat. 227	18
Violent Crime Control & Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	12, 13
34 U.S.C. § 10228(a)	19

34 U.S.C. § 10381	19
34 U.S.C. § 10381(b)(4)	2, 7, 11
34 U.S.C. § 10381(c)(2).....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10381(c)(3).....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10382(c)(4).....	4, 14, 16, 19
34 U.S.C. § 10382(c)(10).....	7, 22

Regulation:

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....	14
--------------------------	----

Other Authority:

Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Community Policing Defined</i> (rev. 2014)	6
